Borough of Highlands Public Notice

Please take notice that the following Ordinance was adopted on final consideration at the meeting of the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Highlands held on Wednesday, December 3, 2014. Copies of the Ordinance are available free of charge in the office of the Borough Clerk located at 42 Shore Drive, Highlands, N.J. between the hours of 8:30 a.m. and 4:30 p.m. Monday through Friday. Copies are also available on the Borough's website www.highlandsnj.us.

O-14-25

ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE BOROUGH OF HIGHLANDS TO PLACE A STOP SIGN AT THE INTERSECTION OF ORCHARD AVENUE AND OCEAN BOULEVARD

WHEREAS, the Borough of Highlands has determined an immediate risk of harm exists to motor vehicle drivers traveling on or through the intersection of Orchard Avenue and Ocean Avenue; and

WHEREAS, if not abated, this present hazard can cause substantial bodily harm to motor vehicle drivers and/or damage to property without the erection of a stop sign at the intersection of Orchard Avenue and Ocean Avenue; and

WHEREAS, the intersection itself is located in the Borough of Highlands, with the municipal boundary with Atlantic Highlands being located along the Ocean Avenue street curb line; and

WHEREAS, the Borough of Highlands has received permission from Atlantic Highlands to locate and place a Stop Sign on the property owned and/or controlled by Atlantic Highlands;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Highlands, County of Monmouth, State of New Jersey, as follows:

SECTION ONE. Borough Code Section 7-6.1 "Stop Intersections" shall be supplemented to include the following:

Schedule IV Stop Intersections

Ocean Avenue:

a. STOP sign shall be installed on Orchard Avenue

SECTION TWO. SEVERABILITY. If any section, subsection, sentence, clause or phrase of this Ordinance is for any reason held to be unconstitutional or invalid, such decision shall not affect the remaining portions of this Ordinance, which shall otherwise remain in full force and effect.

SECTION THREE. REPEALER. All ordinances or parts of ordinances inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistency.

SECTION FOUR. EFFECTIVE DATE. This Ordinance shall take effect after final passage as provided by law.

Carolyn Cummins Borough Clerk